

**In the Court of the District Judge of Purba Bardhaman at Burdwan.**

Present: Sri Sujay Sengupta (WB 00650)  
District Judge Purba Bardhaman

**M.A.C. Case No. 282 of 2024**

CNR WBBD01-005637-2024

Dipanwita Das & 02 Ors.

Vs

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited & Another

**Order No. 01, dt – 14.11.2024**

An application U/S 164 of M.V. Act seeking grant of compensation to Rs. 5,00,000/- is filed this day accompanied by court fee of Rs. 50/- and copies of certain documents. Seen the office report, court fees stand due at Rs. 4,950/- Register.

Petitioner also file a verified petition u/s 331(2) of W.B.M.V. Rules praying for exemption from filing deficit court fees at this stage is taken up for consideration.

Heard the learned Lawyer for the petitioners. Perused the application, having considered the facts that the instant case is a case for compensation, prayer of petitioner is allowed on condition that they shall put in deficit court fees before framing of issues.

Requisites filed with process fees.

Let those be kept with the record.

Let the M.A.C. Case be transferred to the Court of Learned **M.A.C. Tribunal Cum A.D.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court , Burdwan**, for disposal.

Fix **20-12-2024** for appearance .

Petitioners are directed to appear before the transferee court on the date fixed .

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-  
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman